

Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97

TITLE II

Labelling of beef and beef products

SECTION II

[^{F1}Voluntary labelling]

^{F1}Article 17

[^{F1}Voluntary labelling system for beef from third countries]

.....

Textual Amendments

- F1** Deleted by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 amending Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 as regards electronic identification of bovine animals and labelling of beef.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation partial repeal by [EUR 2019/2035](#) Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(20\)](#)
- Art. a22 inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(13\)](#)
- Art. a22(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. a22(2)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. a22(3) substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) inserted by [2020 c. 21 s. 34\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1-10 repeal by [EUR 2016/429](#) Regulation
- Art. 2a inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2a(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2a(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(6\)](#)
- Art. 9b inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(9\)](#)
- Art. 9b(3) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9b(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9b(7) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 15za inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(11\)](#)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(16\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [Reg. 3\(16\)\(d\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1\(2\)\(b\), 10\(3\)\(e\)](#))

- Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(16)(d) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(e)